
 
IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

MUMBAI 

 
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.738 OF 2023 

 
DISTRICT : MUMBAI 
Sub.:- Regularization  

 
Shri Pradeep Nilkanth Kadam.   ) 

Age : 57 Yrs, Occu.: Police Sepoy,  ) 

Backle No.26634, Residing at    ) 

C/o. Shri Kumar D. Kadam, 2101,   ) 

Pinnacle, Jamnaram CHS Ltd.,  ) 

Do. Rajendra Prasad Road, Kadam Pada, ) 

Mulund (W), Mumbai – 400 080.  ) ...Applicant 

 
                     Versus 
 
1. The State of Maharashtra.  ) 

Through the Secretary,     ) 
Home Department, Mantralaya,  ) 

 
2.  The Commissioner of Police,  ) 
 Crawford Market, CST, Mumbai.  )…Respondents 
 

Shri M.B. Kadam, Advocate for Applicant. 

Smt. A.B. Kololgi, Presenting Officer for Respondents. 
 
 
CORAM       :    SHRI M.A. LOVEKAR, Member-J 
 

DATE          :    13.01.2025 
 

JUDGMENT 
 

 
1. Heard Shri M.B. Kadam, learned Advocate for the Applicant and 

Smt. A.B. Kololgi, learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.   

 

2. Undisputed facts are as follows :- 
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 The Applicant was appointed as ‘Police Constable’ on 01.11.1988.  

Due to his absence from 13.02.1991 to 13.05.1991, he was removed 

from service w.e.f.26.11.1991.  On 12.10.1993, fresh appointment order 

(Exb. ‘A’) was issued to him.  In Medical Examination, he was found to be 

fit.  Rules for Recruitment of Police Constables were amended on 

20.11.1993 prescribing minimum Educational Qualification of 10th pass.  

The Applicant did not possess this qualification.  No posting order was 

issued though the Applicant was pursuing the matter.  On 13.07.2007, 

the order of his fresh appointment was ultimately issued pursuant to 

which he joined ‘Armed Police Force’ on the same day.  By order dated 

08.11.2007 (Exb. ‘R-2’), it was inter-alia stipulated as under:- 
 

 “vki.kkl ;k iwohZP;k lospk dks.krkgh ykHk vuqns; vl.kkj ukgh] gh vV ekU; vlY;kps opui= lknj djkos- 
 

The only relief claimed by the Applicant reads thus :- 
 

“By a suitable order/direction, this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 
direct the Respondent No. 1 and 2 to complete the service book of the 
Applicant to enable the Applicant to get his retirement benefits.” 

 

4. The stand of Respondent No.2 is as follows :- 
 

 By communication dated 12.10.1993, the Respondent No.1 

informed the Applicant that Respondent No.2 was directed to issue fresh 

appointment order to him.  On 25.11.1993, amended Rules for 

Recruitment of Police Constables came into effect prescribing minimum 

Educational Qualification of 10th Pass which the Applicant did not 

possess.  Hence, posting order could not be issued.  The Applicant 

accepted the term in letter dated 08.11.2007 that he would not claim any 

benefits of past services rendered by him. 

 

5. The Applicant has relied on communication dated 19.09.1997 

(Annexure ‘E’) issued by Respondent No.1 to Respondent No.2 which 

reads as under :- 
 

“iksyhl f'kikbZ inkP;k ÒjrhlkBh ngkoh mÙkh.kZ gh {«S{kf.kd ik=rk] 'kklu vkns'k fnukad „‡-ƒƒ-1993 vUo;s fofgr 
dj.;kr vkyh vkgs-  Jh- çnhi fuydaB dne gs R;kiwohZ iksyhr ;sr Hkjrh >kys vlY;kus fnukad „‡-ƒƒ-1‹93 P;k 
vkns'kkrhy fu;ekP;k iwrZrsp« ç'u mn~Hkor ukgh-   ;kLro 'kklukus] lanHkkZfè«u i=kUo;s fnysY;k vkns'kkc«cr iquZfopkj 
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d#u Jh- çnhi fuydaB dne ;kauk ,d la/kh nsÅu  iksyhl lsosr ?ks.;kpk fu.kZ; ?ksryk vkgs-  rjh R;kçek.ks dkjokbZ 
d:u  vuqikyukpk  vgoky 'kklukl ikBokok-” 

 

6. As per the pleading of the Applicant, his date of retirement on 

superannuation is 31.07.2023.   

 

7. On 13.06.2023, the Respondent No.1 wrote to Respondent No.2 as 

follows :- 
 

 “fo"k; %& lsokcká dkyko/kh fu;ehr dj.ksckcr  
 Jh- çfni fuGdaB dne] iksyhl ukbZd 

 
lanHkZ %& ƒ½ lg iksyhl vk;qä ¼ç'kklu½] iksyhl vk;qä c`gUeqacbZ ;kaps dk;kZy;] eqacbZ ;kaps i= Ø- OW-

CP/HD/D-‹¼Š½/RRR/2140@202ƒ 
 

lanHkkZ/khu i= Ñi;k igkos- 
 

„-  mijksä fo"k;kckcrP;k lg iksyhl vk;qä ¼ç'kklu½ ;kauh lanHkkZ/khu i=kUo;s lknsj dsysY;k 
çLrkokP;k vuq"kaxkus [kkyhy uewn dkxni= 'kklukl rkRdkG lknj djkohr] gh fouarh- 

 
ƒ½ Jh- çnhi fuGdaB dne ;akP;k laiq.kZ lsokiqLrdkph Nk;kadhr çr- 

 
„½ Jh- çnhi] fuGdaB dne ;kaP;k osru fpBBh ¼Pay Slip½ gh Nk;kafdr çr- 

 
…½ Jh- çnhi fuGdaB dne ;kaP;k fn-åŠ-ƒƒ-„åå‰ jksthP;k fu;qäh vkns'kke/;s uewn dsY;kçek.ks 
iwohZP;k lsosps dks.krsgh ykHk vuqKs; vl.kkj ukghr gh vV ekU; vlY;kckcr Jh dne ;kapsdMwu 
?ks.;kr vkysY;k opui=kph çr- 

 
†½ Jh- dne ;kauh lsosrwu deh dsY;kP;k fnukad „ˆ-ƒƒ-ƒ‹‹ƒ iklwu iqUgk lsosr ?;ko;kP;k fn-
ƒ†-ƒƒ-„åå‰ i;aZrP;k dkyko/khr O;kikj@/kank vFkok ukSdjh d#u vFkkZtu dsys ulY;kckcr 
lknj dsysY;k çek.ki=kph Nk;kafdr çr- 
 
‡½ Jh- dne ;kaP;k çdj.kk'kh lacaf/kr vl.kk&;k loZ dkxni=kP;k Nk;kafdr çrh miyC/k 
d#u |kO;kr- dkxni= miyC/k ulY;kl o rh u"V >kyh vlY;kl ofj"B Lrjko#u rls 
çek.khr d#u |kos-” 

 

 From this communication, it can be gathered that Respondent 

No.2 was to furnish the information called for to Respondent No.1, so as 

to enabling the latter to take a decision about regularization of ‘Out of 

Service Period’ of the Applicant.  In Reply to this communication, the 

Respondent No.2 wrote to Respondent No.1 as follows :- 

 

“mijksä fo"k; o lanHkkZUo;s iks-uk-Ø-„ˆˆ…†@çfni fuGdaB dne ;kaP;k lsok v[kaM d:u iksyhl ukbZd 
inkpk ekuho fnukd eatwj dj.ksckcr 'kklukl ikBfo.;kr vkysY;k çLrkokP;k vuq"kaxkus ekxfo.;kr vkysyh 
ekfgrh [kkyhy çek.ks lknj dj.;kr ;sr vkgs- 
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ƒ- Jh- çnhi fuGdaB dne ;kaP;k laiq.kZ lsokiqLrdkph Nk;kafdr çr lkscr tksMqu lknj dj.;kr ;sr vkgs- 

 
„- Jh- çnhi fuGdaB dne ;kaP;k osru fpB~Bh ph Nk;kafdr çr lkscr tksMqu lknj dj.;kr ;sr vkgs - 

 
…- Jh- çnhi fuGdaB dne ;kaP;k fn- åŠ-ƒƒ-„åå‰ jksthP;k fu;qäh vkns'kke/;s uewn dsY;kçek.ks iwohZP;k 
lsosps dks.krsgh ykHk vuqKs; vl.kkj ukghr gh vV ekU; vlY;kckcrP;k opui=kph çr vfHkys[kh miyC/k 
ukgh- 

 
†- Jh- dne ;kauh lsosrwu deh dsY;kP;k fnukad „ˆ-ƒƒ-ƒ‹‹ƒ iklwu iqUgk lsosr ?;ko;kP;k fn- ƒ†-ƒƒ-
„åå‰ i;aZrP;k dkyko/khr O;kikj@/kank vFkok ukSdjh d:u vFkkZtu dsys ulY;kckcr lknj dsysY;k 
çek.ki=kph çrh vfHkys[kh miyC/k ukghr-” 

 

8. In the aforesaid factual scenario, the ends of justice would be met 

by issuing the following directions :- 

 

(A)   The Respondent No.1 shall decide the matter of 

regularizing ‘Out of Service Period’ of the Applicant within 

3 months from today on the basis of material made 

available to it by Respondent No.2. 
   

(B) Within 2 months from the date of such decision and in 

consonance therewith, the Service Book of the Applicant 

shall be prepared. 
   

(C)  It would be open to the Applicant to claim interest on 

delayed payment of terminal benefits. 
 

(D) The OA is allowed in these terms with no order as to 

costs.  

 

                Sd/- 
        (M.A. Lovekar)        

                       Member-J 
    

Mumbai   
Date :  13.01.2025         
Dictation taken by : 
S.K. Wamanse. 
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